1973.

ORDINANCE NoZ/— Zij?

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN _Ryssell Sooeelinc ON THE (g4 DAY OF_n o\,

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, STATE
OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1973.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1.
State of Ohio, that, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditure
of the said City of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31, 197
the following be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows,

viz:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

100 - Council

212 - Personnel Benefits

Board and Commission Compensation
Travel and Transportation
Professional Services
Communications

Insurance & Bonding

215 -
220 -
233 -
231 -
236 -
237 -
239 -
241 -
242 -

101 - Mayor
21l -
212
233
241

Advertising

Miscellaneous Contractual Services
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Professional Services
Office Supplies

102 - City Manager

211 - Salaries and Wages
Personnel Benefits
Travel & Transportation

212 -
220 -
230 -
231 -
234 -
236 -
239 -
241 -
242

103 - Firector of Finance

211 - Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Travel & Transportation
Communications
Rents & Leases
Professional Services
Maintenance of Equipment
Insurance & Bonding
Miscellaneous Contractual Services
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

212 -
220 -
231 -
232 -
233 -
234 -
236 -
239 -
241 -
242 -

Utilities

Communications

Maintenance of Equipment

Insurance & Bonding

Miscellaneous Contractual Services
Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

GENERAL FUND

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of CentervilleE

$ 776.12
11,560.00
3,525.00
15,3833700
250.00
80.00
1,500.00
5,539.84
1,800.00
1,000.00

S41,413.96

$ 1,250.00
162.62
345,00
410,00

$ 2,167.62

$24,562,00
4,016,28
800.00
500,00
1,500.00
200.00
20.00
300.00
1,500.00
_1,200.00

$34,598,28

$20,444 .00
3,191.95
250.00
200.00
580.00
2,350.00
45,00
250.00
400,00
1,500.00
___175.00

$29,385.95




104 - Director of Law

105 -

106 -

2 =
212 =
233 -
241 -

Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Professional Services
Office Supplies

City Engineer

211 -
212 -
220 -
231
233
241
242

1 1 &

Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Travel & Transportation
Communications
Professional Services
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

General Government

211 -
212 -
230 -
233 -
234 -
236 -
238 -

Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Utilities

Professional Services
Maintenance of Equipment
Insurance & Bonding
Election Expense

107 - Building Maintenance

108 -

109 -

211 - Salaries & Wages

212 - Personnel Benefits

230 - Utilities

234 - Maintenance of Equipment
235 - Maintenance of Facilities
242 - Operating Supplies

243 - Repair and Maintenance
Police

211 - Salaries & Wages

212 - Personnel Benefits

213 - Uniforms

220 - Travel & Transportation =
230 - Utilities

231 - Communications

233 - Professional Services

236 - Insurance & Bonding

237 - Advertising

239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Services
241 - Office Supplies

242 - Operating Supplies

243 - Repair & Maintenance

Building Inspection
211 - Salaries & Wages

212 -
220 -
230 -
231 =
233 -
236 -
241 -
242 -
252 -

Personnel Benefits
Travel & Transportation
Utilities
Communications
Professional Services
Insurance & Bonding
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Equipment

$ 9,500.00
540.00
8,300.00
300.00

$ 18,640.00

$ 16,900.00
2,138.28
200.00
250.00
3,870.41
500.00
950.00

$ 24,808.69

$ 18,955.80
9,678.72
5,000.00
7,100.00
4,000.00
4,000.00

1,140.92
$ 49,875.u4

$ 2,040.00
371.75
1,500.00
500.00
1,200.00
1,000.00
500.00

$ 7,111.75

$173,133.59
32,812.65
1,500.00
400.00
1,200.00
3,000.00
600.00
2,200.00
200.00
250.00
1,500.00
6,000.00
4,000.00

$226,796,24

$ 26,053.39
4,082.04

4,200.00
$ 40,065.43

B
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111 - Planning Commission

230
231
232
233
241
242

- Utilities
Communications

Rents & Leases
Professional Services
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies

| 7 R T |

112 - Animal Warden

211
212
220
236
239
242
252

- Salaries & Wages

- Personnel Benefits

- Travel & Transportation

- Insurance & Bonding

- Miscellaneous Contractual Service
- Operating Supplies

- Equipment

114 - Income Tax

211
212
220
233
236
242

- Salaries & Wages
Personnel Benefits
Travel & Transportation
Professional Services
Insurance & Bonding
Operating Supplies

£ 1 1 1

117 - Architectural Preservation Board

233

- Professional Services

118 - Department of Service

211
212
236
252

- Salaries & Wages

- Personnel Benefits
- Insurance & Bonding
- Equipment

Total General Fund

$ 100.00
240.00
580.00
200.00
250.00

3,760.00

$ 5,130.00

$ 3,775.00
893.16
400.00

10.00
350.00
885.00
600,00

$ 6,913.16

$ 3,400.00
319.60
150.00

18,200.00
10.00
240,00

$ 22,319.60

o

750.00
750.00

824

o

7,350.00
1,030.00
160.00
3,000.,00

$ 11,540.00

$521,516.12

Section 3. That there be appropriated from the STREET
CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND:

2. STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

201 - Street Department

211
212
230
231
2386
237
242
243
24y
252
255

- Salaries & Wages

- Personnel Benefits

- Utilities

<« Communications

- Insurance & Bonding

- Advertising

- Operating Supplies

- Repair & Maintenance

- Small Tools & Minor Equipment
-~ Equipment

- Streets, Sidewalks, Highways, Curbs

$ 71,972.00
11,116.00
2,000.00
525.00
800.00
100.00
6,000.00
4,000.00
600.00
1,000.00
~..11,000.00

$109,113.00

b 2"
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Section 4. That there be appropriated from the ENTERPRISE FUND:

5. ENTERPRISE FUND
WASTE COLLECTION FUND

5 - Waste Collection Department

211 - Salaries & Wages $ 74,552.00
212 - Personnel Benefits 11,358.00
230 - Utilities 40,000.00
231 - Communications 15400.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding 1,000.00
239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Services 1,200.00
241 - Office Supplies 2,000.00
242 - Operating Supplies 5,000.00
243 - Repair & Maintenance 13,000,00
252 - Equipment 22,220,00
260 - Debt Service 14,500.00

Total, Enterprise Fund $186,230.00

Section 5. That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY

IMPROVEMENT FUND:

2. STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND

255 - Streets, Sidewalks, Highways, Curbs $ 7,060.82

Total, State Highway Improvement Fund $ 7,060.82

Section 6. That there be appropriated from the BOND RETIREMENT

FUND:
3. BOND RETIREMENT FUND
261 - Retirement of Debt $ 6,000.00
262 - Interest 13,373.78
Total, Bond Retirement Fund $ 19,373.75

Section 7. That there be appropriated from the CAPITAL

IMPROVEMENTS FUND:

6. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND

252 - Capital Improvements - Equipment $293,000.00
Total Capital Improvements Fund $293,000.00

Section 8. That there be appropriated from the BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION FUND:

5. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND

239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Service $227,640.00
Total, Building Construction Fund $227,640,00

Section 9. That there be appropriated from the FEDERAL

REVENUE SHARING FUND:

6. FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

110 - Youth Services

232 - Rents & Leases $ 100.00
233 - Professional Services 200.00
241 - Office Supplies 100.00
242 - Operating Supplies 600.00

$ 1,000.00




113 - Fine Arts Committee

233 - Professional Services 8 3,378.00

$ 3,378.00

115 - Beautification
240 - Supplies & Materials $ 7,500.00

$ 7,500.00

116 - Recreation

211 - Salaries & Wages $ 14,200.00
212 - Personnel Benefits 1,335.00
243 - Repair & Maintenance 5,000.00

$ 20,535,00

Maple Avenue Widening $ 18,000.00
Three Portable Police Radios 2,700.00
Total, Federal Revenue Sharing Fund $ 53,113.00

Section 10. That there be appropriated from the TRUST FUND:

7. TRUST FUND

701 - Trust Account $ 300,00
Total, Trust Fund $ 300.00

Section 11. And the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to
draw his warrants for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board
of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or
resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrents
shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by
authority of and in accopdance with law or ordinance. Provided further that
the appropriations for contingencies can only be expanded upon approval of two
thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation
against the City, and for purpcses other than those covered by the other
specific appropriations herein made.

Section 12. This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest
date allowed by law.

PASSED this_\qil, day of WM.\, s 1973.

. ff)
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ATTEST:

" S e :

Clerk of the Council of the(éity of Centerville, Ohio
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CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville,
Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
an Ordinance, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the

QM. _Day of neycl, 1973.

Clerk %
Approved as to form consistency
with existing ordinances, the
charter & constitutional provisions.
Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney






