ORDINANCE NO. 17-73

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Russell Sweetner ON THE 19th DAY OF March 1973.

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1973.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Centerville, State of Ohio, that, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said City of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31, 1973 the following be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows,

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

1. GENERAL FUND

The state of the s		
100 - Council		A 770 10
212 - Personnel Benefits		\$ 776.12
215 - Board and Commission C		11,560.00
220 - Travel and Transportat	ion	3,525.00
233 - Professional Services		15,383200
231 - Communications		250.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding		80.00
237 - Advertising		1,500.00
239 - Miscellaneous Contract	tual Services	5,539.84
241 - Office Supplies		1,800.00
242 - Operating Supplies		1,000.00
		- T
		\$41,413.96
101 - Mayor		
211 - Salaries & Wages		\$ 1,250.00
212 - Personnel Benefits		162.62
233 - Professional Services		345.00
241 - Office Supplies		410.00
241 - Office Supplies		410.00
		\$ 2,167.62
		-
		with the same of t
102 - City Manager		404 500 00
211 - Salaries and Wages		\$24,562.00
212 - Personnel Benefits		4,016.28
220 - Travel & Transportation	on	800.00
230 - Utilities		500.00
231 - Communications		1,500.00
234 - Maintenance of Equipme	ent	200.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding		20.00
239 - Miscellaneous Contract	tual Services	300.00
241 - Office Supplies		1,500.00
242 - Operating Supplies		1,200.00
		\$34,598.28
103 - Firector of Finance		
211 - Salaries & Wages		\$20,444.00
212 - Personnel Benefits		3,191.95
220 - Travel & Transportation	on	250.00
231 - Communications		200.00
232 - Rents & Leases		580.00
233 - Professional Services		2,350.00
234 - Maintenance of Equipme	ent	45.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding		250.00
239 - Miscellaneous Contract	tual Senvices	400.00
241 - Office Supplies	raat per vices	1,500.00
		175.00
242 - Operating Supplies		1/3.00
		\$29,385.95

104 - Director of Law	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 9,500.00
212 - Personnel Benefits	540.00
233 - Professional Services	8,300.00
241 - Office Supplies	300.00
241 Office Supplies	300.00
	\$ 18,640.00
105 - City Engineer	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 16,900.00
212 - Personnel Benefits	2,138.28
220 - Travel & Transportation	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
, 그렇다 가능한 기능을 가게 된 경기에 가게 하는데 가게 되었다. 그리고 있다면 그렇지 않는데 가게 되었다. 그렇게 되었다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보다면 보	200.00
231 4 Communications	250.00
233 - Professional Services	3,870.41
241 - Office Supplies	500.00
242 - Operating Supplies	950.00
	\$ 24,808.69
106 - General Government	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 18,955.80
212 - Personnel Benefits	9,678.72
230 - Utilities	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
230 - Utilities 233 - Professional Services	5,000.00
	7,100.00
234 - Maintenance of Equipment	4,000.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding	4,000.00
238 - Election Expense	1,140.92
	\$ 49,875.44
107 - Building Maintenance	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 2,040.00
212 - Personnel Benefits	371.75
230 - Utilities	1,500.00
234 - Maintenance of Equipment	500.00
235 - Maintenance of Facilities	1,200.00
242 - Operating Supplies	1,000.00
243 - Repair and Maintenance	500.00
	\$ 7,111.75
	3 /,111./3
108 - Police	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$173,133.59
212 - Personnel Benefits	32,812.65
213 - Uniforms	1,500.00
220 - Travel & Transportation	400.00
230 - Utilities	1,200.00
231 - Communications	3,000.00
233 - Professional Services	600.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding	2,200.00
	200.00
237 - Advertising	
239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Services	250.00
241 - Office Supplies	1,500.00
242 - Operating Supplies	6,000.00
243 - Repair & Maintenance	4,000.00
	\$226,796.24
· ·	
109 - Building Inspection	100 m
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 26,053.39
212 - Personnel Benefits	4,082.04
220 - Travel & Transportation	200.00
230 - Utilities	200.00
231 - Communications	600.00
233 - Professional Services	3,500.00
	30.00
236 - Insurance & Bonding	
241 - Office Supplies	200.00
242 - Operating Supplies	1,000.00
252 - Equipment	4,200.00
	\$ 40,065.43

\$109,113.00

111	Planting Commission	
TTT -	Planning Commission 230 - Utilities	\$ 100.00
	231 - Communications	240.00
	232 - Rents & Leases	580.00
	233 - Professional Services	200.00
	241 - Office Supplies	250.00
	242 - Operating Supplies	3,760.00
	242 - Operating Supplies	
		\$ 5,130.00
112 -	Animal Warden	
112	211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 3,775.00
	212 - Personnel Benefits	893.16
	220 - Travel & Transportation	400.00
	236 - Insurance & Bonding	10.00
	239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Service	350.00
	242 - Operating Supplies	885.00
	252 - Equipment	600.00
	252 - Equipment	With Quality and April 19 and A
		\$ 6,913.16
114 -	Income Tax	
	211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 3,400.00
	212 - Personnel Benefits	319.60
	220 - Travel & Transportation	150.00
	233 - Professional Services	18,200.00
	236 - Insurance & Bonding	10.00
	242 - Operating Supplies	240.00
		\$ 22,319.60
o maril		
117 -	Architectural Preservation Board	
	233 - Professional Services	\$ 750.00
		\$ 750.00
110	D	
118 -	Department of Service 211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 7,350.00
	212 - Personnel Benefits	1,030.00
	236 - Insurance & Bonding	160.00
		3,000.00
	252 - Equipment	3,000.00
		\$ 11,540.00
Total	General Fund	\$521,516.12
lotar	General Tund	7321,310.12
CONST	Section 3. That there be appropriated RUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND:	from the STREET
	2. STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE	AND REPAIR FUND
198		
201 -	Street Department	
	211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 71,972.00
	212 - Personnel Benefits	11,116.00
	230 - Utilities	2,000.00
	231 ÷ Communications	525.00
	236 - Insurance & Bonding	800.00
	237 - Advertising	100.00
	242 - Operating Supplies	6,000.00
	243 - Repair & Maintenance	4,000.00
	244 - Small Tools & Minor Equipment	600.00
	252 - Equipment	1,000.00
	255 - Streets, Sidewalks, Highways, Curbs	11,000.00

i k

Section 4. That there be appropriated from the ENTERPRISE FUND:

5. ENTERPRISE FUND WASTE COLLECTION FUND

	WASTE	COLLECTION FUND	
5 -	Waste Collection Department		
les o	211 - Salaries & Wages		\$ 74,552.00
	212 - Personnel Benefits		11,358.00
	230 - Utilities		40,000.00
	231 - Communications		1,400.00
	236 - Insurance & Bonding		1,000.00
	239 - Miscellaneous Contrac	tual Services	1,200.00
	241 - Office Supplies		2,000.00
	242 - Operating Supplies		5,000.00
	243 - Repair & Maintenance		13,000.00
	252 - Equipment		22,220.00
	260 - Debt Service		14,500.00
Total	, Enterprise Fund		\$186,230.00
IMPRO	VEMENT FUND:	be appropriated from the	
- N			\$ 7,060.82
Total	, State Highway Improvement	Fund	\$ 7,060.82
FUND:	Section 6. That there	be appropriated from the	BOND RETIREMENT
	3. BON	D RETIREMENT FUND	
	261 - Retirement of Debt		\$ 6,000.00
	262 - Interest		13,373.75
Total	, Bond Retirement Fund		\$ 19,373.75
		C37 14 8547	
IMPRO	Section 7. That there VEMENTS FUND:	be appropriated from the	CAPITAL
	6. CAPITA	AL IMPROVEMENTS FUND	

252 - Capital Improvements - Equipment	\$293,000.00
Total Capital Improvements Fund	\$293,000.00
、1年で初生な な 手に	

Section 8. That there be appropriated from the BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND:

5. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND

	239 - Miscellaneous Contractual Service	\$227,640.00
Total,	Building Construction Fund	\$227,640.00

Section 9. That there be appropriated from the FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND:

6. FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

			\$	1,000.00
		Office Supplies Operating Supplies		100.00
		Professional Services		200.00
	232 -	Rents & Leases	\$	100.00
110	- Youth	Services		

113 - Fine Arts Committee 233 - Professional Services	\$ 3,378.00
	\$ 3,378.00
115 - Beautification	
240 - Supplies & Materials	\$ 7,500.00
	\$ 7,500.00
116 - Recreation	
211 - Salaries & Wages	\$ 14,200.00
212 - Personnel Benefits	1,335.00
243 - Repair & Maintenance	5,000.00
	\$ 20,535.00
Maple Avenue Widening	\$ 18,000.00
Three Portable Police Radios	2,700.00
	and the second
Total, Federal Revenue Sharing Fund	\$ 53,113.00

Section 10. That there be appropriated from the TRUST FUND:

7. TRUST FUND

701 - Trust Account	\$ 300.00
Total, Trust Fund	\$ 300.00

Section 11. And the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to draw his warrants for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of Council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrents shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expanded upon approval of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the City, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made.

Section 12. This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 19th day of March, 1973

Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

navil Imraught.

Approved as to form consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney